

**In the Supreme Court of Ohio**

**STATE OF OHIO,** :  
 :  
 **Appellee,** :  
 : **Case No. 1995-0042**  
 **v.** :  
 :  
 **JEFFREY WOGENSTAHL,** : **This Is A Capital Case.**  
 :  
 **Appellant.** :

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT JEFFREY WOGENSTAHL**

---

Joseph Deters (0012084)  
Hamilton County Prosecutor

Kimberly Rigby (0078245)  
Supervising Attorney,  
Death Penalty Dept.  
**Counsel of Record**

Philip Cummings (0041797)  
Assistant Hamilton County Prosecutor  
**Counsel of Record**

Elizabeth Arrick (0085151)  
Assistant Public Defender

Sean M. Donovan (0086528)  
Assistant Hamilton County Prosecutor

Hamilton County Prosecutors Office  
230 E. Ninth Street, Suite 4000  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
(513) 946-3000  
(513) 946-3100 (Fax)

Office of the Ohio Public Defender  
250 East Broad Street – 14th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 466-5394  
(614) 644-0708 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE,  
STATE OF OHIO

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT,  
JEFFREY WOGENSTAHL

**Table of Contents**

**Table of Contents** ..... i

**Table of Authorities** ..... ii

**Proposition of Law No. 1** ..... 1

**The Hamilton County Court Of Common Pleas Lacked Jurisdiction  
Over The Aggravated Murder Charge Because The State Failed To  
Prove Subject Matter Jurisdiction Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.** ..... 1

**Proposition of Law No. 2** ..... 14

**A Defendant Is Denied The Effective Assistance Of Counsel When A  
Trial Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction And Defense Counsel  
Fails To Raise The Issue.** ..... 14

**Proposition of Law No. 3** ..... 14

**Trial Of A Defendant In A Court Without Subject Matter Jurisdiction  
Would Necessarily Violate The Defendant’s Substantive And Procedural  
Constitutional Rights To A Fair Trial And Due Process. U.S. Const.  
Amends. VI And XIV.** ..... 14

**Conclusion** ..... 15

**Certificate of Service** ..... 16

**Table of Authorities**

**CASES**

*Fallang v. Hickey*, 40 Ohio St. 3d 106, 532 N.E.2d 117 (1988) ..... 2, 3

*Ky. Oaks Mall Co. v. Mitchell’s Formal Wear*, 53 Ohio St. 3d 73, 599 N.E.2d 477 (1990)..... 2

*State v. Adams*, 144 Ohio St .3d 429, 2015-Ohio-3954, 45 N.E.3d 127 (2016)..... 2

*State v. Bridgeman*, 55 Ohio St. 2d 261, 381 N.E.2d 184 (1978) ..... 3

*State v. Carlton*, 5th Dist. CA 01CA43, 2002 Ohio App. LEXIS 3191, 2002-Ohio-3073 (June 12, 2002) ..... 2

*State v. Cody*, 8th Dist. No. 100797, 2015 Ohio App. LEXIS 2172, 2015 Ohio 2261 (June 11, 2015) ..... 2

*State v. Hubbard*, 12th Dist. No. CA99-12-222, 2001-Ohio-4193 (2001)..... 2, 3

*State v. Marzolf*, 9th Dist. No. 22459, 2009-Ohio-3001 (June 24, 2009)..... 2

*State v. Moore*, 12th Dist. CA85-04-035, 1986 Ohio App. LEXIS 8836 (1986)..... 3

*State v. Walls* 12th Dist. CA 99-10-10-174, 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 5779 (Dec. 11, 2000) ..... 2

*State v. Wogenstahl*, 145 Ohio St. 3d 1467, 2016-Ohio-2956, 49 N.E.3d 1310 (2016)..... 15

*State v. Wogenstahl*, 75 Ohio St. 3d 344, 367, 662 N.E.2d 311 (1996) ..... 4, 5

*State v. Yarbrough*, 104 Ohio St. 3d 1, 2004-Ohio-6087, 817 N.E.2d 845 (2004)..... 2, 13

*United States Sprint Communications Co., P’Ship v. K’Foods*, 68 Ohio St. 3d 181, 624 N.E.2d 1048 (1993)..... 2

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 14

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 14

**STATUTES**

R.C. § 2901.11 ..... 1

**RULES**

Ohio R. Civ. P. 12..... 3

## **Proposition of Law No. 1**
